
 

 

 
 

Date of issue: Tuesday, 27th June 2023 
 
  
MEETING: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Shah (Chair), Mohammad and Stedmond) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 6TH JULY, 2023 AT 11.00 AM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE,  

25 WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
07821 811 259 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
Apologies for Absence  
  
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed.  

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

  
2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th April 

2023 
 

1 - 6 - 

 
3.   Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - 

To Note 
 

7 - 8 - 

 
LICENSING ISSUES 
  
This ‘General’ Licensing Sub-Committee is convening to hear 
and decide licensing matters other than those arising under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005. This includes 
(amongst others) applications for hackney carriage/private hire 
drivers’ licences, hackney carriage/private hire vehicle licences 
and street trading consents. 
  

4.   Renewal application for Simply Pleasure, 32 
Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 2EJ. 

9 - 52 Herschel 
Park 

 
 

Press and Public 
 

Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press 
and public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda 
are considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council 
Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live 
and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 
months.  A copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention 
policy.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.  
 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons 
filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings 
or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non 
hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately 
vacate the premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and 
proceed to the assembly point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 
Windsor Road. 
 
 
 



 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th April, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Sandhu (Chair), Bedi and Kaur 
  
Officers Present:- Mrs Kauser (Democratic Services), Mrs Sagar (Licensing) 

and Mr Virdee (Legal Services) 
  

 
PART 1 

 
17. Declarations of Interest  

 
Agenda Item 4: Review of Premises Licence  - New Bettola Restaurant & 
Colnbrook Lodge. Councillor Bedi declared that the site premises were 
located within her ward but confirmed that she did not know the the Applicant 
or Designated Premises Supervisor.    
 

18. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

19. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7th March 2023  
 
Resolved  - That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2023 be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

20. Review of Premises Licence  - New Bettola Restaurant & Colnbrook 
Lodge, Meadowbrook Bungalow, Old Bath Road, Slough  
 
Following introductions and confirmation that all parties had received a copy 
of the paperwork, the Chair outlined the procedure for the hearing. It was 
noted that the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), Mr Oltion Mataj was in 
attendance on behalf of and representing the Premises Licence Holder.  
  
Introduction by the Licensing Officer  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report to the Sub-Committee. The 
application for review was made by the Thames Valley Police (TVP), on 
grounds that the licensing objectives relating to the prevention of crime and 
disorder and public safety were not being met.  TVP and the Immigration 
Enforcement team conducted a joint visit to the Premises on 16th February 
2023 following intelligence reports of alleged illegal workers at the premises.  
  
Options available to the Sub-Committee were outlined. 
  
Submissions by Responsible Authority - Thames Valley Police and 
Immigration Enforcement Team 
  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 26.04.23 

 

Debie Pearmain, Police Licensing Officer for TVP, and Caroline Laird, 
Assistant Immigration Officer, were in attendance and made submissions to 
the Sub-Committee. 
  
Ms Pearmain confirmed that at the joint visit on 16th February 2023 three 
people were found to be working at the Premises who did not have a right to 
work in the UK. In addition, no Premises summary was being displayed and 
that, with Mr Mataj away on holiday at that time, there was no other staff 
member present who could download the CCTV at the Premises. Therefore, 
had there been a need to view the CCTV it could not be accessed. 
  
Ms Laird confirmed her attendance with the police on the 16th February 2023 
and that three arrests were made, with all three people being interviewed and 
being found not to be allowed to work in the UK. She confirmed that the 
Premises had been issued with a £20,000 fine as a result of using illegal 
workers. It was submitted that one of the workers said they showed the DPS 
their immigration card, and was still allowed to work. MS Laird referred the 
Sub-Committee to her report contained within the agenda pack, which 
referred to a meeting at Windsor police station with Mr Mataj, Melanie Sagar 
(Senior Licencing Officer of Slough Borough Council), Sergeant Grey and Ms 
Pearmain. At this meeting, the DPS was asked what processes he had in 
place for checking his staff's right to work and he stated that he needed staff 
and no checks had been done at the time. He admitted that he had not been 
very careful and apologised for this mistake. He stated that he had intended to 
ask for the relevant paperwork but was going to wait until the end of the 
month when the workers got paid.  
  
Ms Pearmain referred back to her own witness statement and how the DPS 
had admitted no relevant checks had been conducted by him or the Premises 
licence holder to ensure the right to work for their staff members. Of the three 
workers, 2 had no right to work in the UK and the third person was working in 
breach of her visa conditions. 
  
As result of the above, the police considered that the prevention of crime and 
disorder and public safety licencing objectives had been undermined and on 
this basis the premises licence be revoked. In the alternative, if the Sub-
Committee decided not to revoke the licence, TVP proposed that a number of 
conditions be attached to the licence as detailed in the report.  
  
Questions to Responsible Authority  
  
None. 
  
Submissions by the Designated Premises Supervisor on behalf of the 
Premises Licence Holder 
  
Mr Mataj admitted that he had made a mistake and that he had been living in 
the UK and contributing for over 24 years. All the conditions proposed by TVP 
were accepted by the DPS with the exception of the premises licence being 
suspended for a period of time. Mr Mataj submitted that works had already 

Page 2



 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 26.04.23 

 

been carried out to comply with all the recommendations made by the TVP. 
Furthermore, all relevant paperwork from staff had been obtained and checks 
made ensuring all records and visas were in order and filed accordingly.   
  
Recognising that appropriate checks on employees work status should have 
been carried out, the DPS explained that personal family issues had meant 
that he was not focussed as he should have been.  
  
With respect to the failure to show a licence summary, it was explained that 
works were being carried out on the premises during which time it had been 
removed but confirmed to the Sub-Committee that it was now correctly 
displayed at the premises.  
  
It was requested that the premises licence not be suspended as this would 
have an adverse effect on his family and employees of the business.   
  
Questions to the Designated Premises Supervisor  
  
Ms Pearmain asked what measures would be taken to improve the poor 
management of the premises and how long the staff members had been 
working at the Premises prior to the 16th February.  Mr Mataj stated that full 
appropriate training would be given to all staff.  Home Office guidelines on 
carrying out appropriate checks on an individual’s right to work in the UK had 
been implemented with relevant documents kept on file. The CCTV system 
had also been upgraded and the assistant manager trained to be able to 
download footage when required if the DPS was not at the premises.     
  
Closing remarks 
  
Mr Mataj did not make any closing comments.  
  
Ms Pearmain stated that conditions on the premises licence were to ensure 
the licencing objectives were not undermined and employing illegal workers 
was a serious offence.   
  
Decision 
  
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the evidence before it and all oral 
submissions made during the hearing.   
The Sub-Committee noted that three people were illegally working at the 
Premises and that on the 16th February 2023, these three people had not had 
their right to work in the UK checked.  Accordingly, the Sub-Committee was 
satisfied the Premises was in breach of the prevention of crime and disorder 
licencing objective.  Furthermore, the Sub-Committee agreed that a failure by 
the Premises to carry out checks on these workers also undermined the 
public safety objective as the Premises on the DPS could not be certain as to 
who they were employing and their background. 
  

Page 3



 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 26.04.23 

 

The Sub-Committee noted that the statutory guidance states at paragraph 
11.27 that there is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with 
licenced Premises which should be treated particularly seriously and one of 
the examples given is, “for employing a person who is disqualified from that 
work by reason of their immigration status in the UK.”  Therefore, the Sub-
Committee was aware of the seriousness of this matter and the importance 
given to this issue in the statutory guidance. 
  
The Sub-Committee also took into account the fact that this business had 
been operating for some time, that the Premises had been fined £20,000 and 
that, according to the DPS, in the two months since the visit on the 16th 
February the recommendations made by the police have already been 
implemented and put into effect. This included ensuring all relevant 
documentation and visas for their workers had been checked, scanned and 
saved in a file.  The DPS also stated that other matt
[...]
Valley Police, Trading Standards or Slough 
Borough Council Licensing Officers. 

  
         Before any person is employed at the premises sufficient checks will 

be made to ensure they are legally entitled to employment in the UK. 
  

         The Premises Licence Holder shall keep and maintain all right to work 
documents for all staff members. Right to work documents shall be 
kept at the premises and produced to Thames Valley Police and 
authorised Officers of Slough Borough Council. 

  
The Licensing Sub Committee issued a 'Yellow card' to the licensed premises 
as a warning that if a further review was necessary and matters had not 
improved the Premises Licence may be revoked.  A 'Yellow card' was to be 
clearly and visibly displayed at the Premises for a period of 12 months 
detailing the imposition of new conditions on the Premises Licence and that 
this warning had been given. 
  
Given the comments made by the DPS that the Premises were now fully in 
compliance with all the licencing objectives, having implemented all the 
conditions requested by TVP, the Sub-Committee strongly recommended that 
TVP and Slough Licencing Team arrange to carry out an inspection of the 
Premises as soon as possible. 
  
The Sub Committee considered the imposition of the conditions reasonable 
and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives relating to prevention of 
crime and disorder and public safety. 

21. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved  - That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting as the item to be considered contains exempt 
information relating to an individual as defined in Paragraph 1 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) 

 
22. Revocation or Suspension of a Personal Licence  

 
Below is a summary of the agenda item discussed in Part II of the meeting.  
  
The Chair explained the procedure for the hearing and confirmed that all 
parties had received a copy of the paperwork.  
  
The Licensing Officer introduced the report stating that a personal licence was 
held by the Appellant and outlined the reasons why an application to revoke 
the personal licence had been submitted by Thames Valley Police. The 
relevant legislation and options available to the Sub-Committee were outlined.  

Page 5



 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 26.04.23 

 

  
The TVP Licensing Officer submitted that due to the serious nature of the 
incident, as detailed in the report,  the personal licence should be revoked.  
  
The Appellant outlined the circumstances regarding the incident referred to 
and explained the reasons as to why his personal licence should not be 
revoked.  
  
Having considered all of the written representations, verbal submissions 
during the meeting, statutory guidance and all other relevant legislation, the 
Sub-Committee - 
  
Resolved – That the Appellant’s personal licence be suspended for a period 

of three months. 
  

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 10am and closed at 1.20pm) 
 

Page 6



PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE 
 
The Council often has to make controversial decisions that affect people adversely and 
this can place individual members in a difficult position. They are expected to represent 
the interests of their constituents and political party and have strong views but it is also 
a well established legal principle that members who make these decisions must not be 
biased nor must they have pre-determined the outcome of the decision. This is 
especially so in “quasi judicial” decisions in planning and licensing committees. 
This Note seeks to provide guidance on what is legally permissible and when members 
may participate in decisions. It should be read alongside the Code of Conduct. 
 
Predisposition 
 
Predisposition is lawful. Members may have strong views on a proposed decision, and 
may have expressed those views in public, and still participate in a decision. This will 
include political views a
[...]
 on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date:  
 

6th July 2023 

Subject: 
 

Renewal Application for Simply Pleasure, 32 
Windsor Road, Slough.  
 

Chief Officer: 
 

Richard West  

Contact Officer: 
 

Russell Denney-Clarke 

Ward(s): 
 

Herschel Park 

Exempt: NO  
 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix A – Copy of SEV Licence  
Appendix B – Copy of Renewal Application 
Appendix C – Copy of Objection 
Appendix D – Copy of SBC SEV Policy 
Appendix E – Location picture 
Appendix F – Map Location, 32 Windsor Road 
 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 This report details an objection to the Sex Shop (SS0001) renewal application for 
Simply Pleasure, 32 Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 2EJ. 

Recommendations: 

1.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee recommendations: 
 
1.3 Having had regard to the representations made by all parties, the Sub-Committee must 

consider the application to renew the Sex Shop licence for Simply Pleasure.   
 
1.4 The statutory options available are: 
 

(a) Grant the renewal application 
(b) Refuse the renewal application. 

2. Report 

Introductory paragraph 

2.1 As quasi-judicial body the Sub-Committee is required to consider this matter on its 
merits and must act reasonably and rationally. The Sub-Committee can only consider 
relevant factors and must ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on 
evidence, which logically shows the existence or non-existence of the relevant facts, 
or the likelihood or the unlikelihood of some future event, the occurrence of which 
would be relevant. The Sub-Committee must give fair consideration to the 
contentions of all persons entitled to make representation to them. 

 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 
2.2 The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the report. 

 
2.3 Members should note that the Sub-Committee is meeting on this occasion solely to 

perform the role of Licensing Authority. As such Members should disregard the 
Council’s broader policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. 
Members must direct themselves to making a determination solely based upon the 
licensing law, guidance and the Council’s related policies and guidance. 
 

2.4  Members will be aware of the Council’s Code of Conduct which requires them to 
declare interests. The Code applies to members when considering licensing issues. 
In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, Members are required to avoid both actual bias 
and the appearance of bias. 

Options considered 

2.5 Consideration has been given to how the decision sought will help the Council 
meets its vision and corporate priorities, however the nature of the decision is 
outside the scope of these priorities.  

Background 

2.6  On 12 April 2023, a renewal application for a Sex Shop, Simply Pleasure, 32 
Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 2EJ, (licence number SS0001) issued under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act) 1982 (“the Act”) was received by 
Slough Borough Council. A copy of the licence is attached at Appendix A and a 
copy of the application is attached at Appendix B. 

 
2.6.1 On 4 May 2023, the Licensing Team received an objection to the renewal 

application (attached at Appendix C) on behalf of Slough Baptist Church.  The 
grounds for the objection can be summarised as follows. 

 
• The premises is situated on a busy pedestrian route to local shops and 

services. 
 

• Housing in the area has increased and more families with children use 
the route to local schools and facilities. 

 
• The proximity of the premises to a family church.  

3. Implications of the Recommendation 

3.1 Financial implications  

3.1.1 There are no financial implications to the Council.   

3.2 Legal implications  

3.2.1  The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council’s Sex Establishment Policy 
Statement which sets out the Council’s requi
[...]
icer together with facilities for viewing 
 

Page 46



 

 27 

(c) The recordings for the preceding two days shall be made available 
immediately on request.    Recordings outside this period shall be made 
available on 24 hours notice 

 
4. Whilst dancing takes place at least two trained door supervisors shall be 

employed in those parts of the premises used for dancing, unless otherwise 
agreed by the Licensing Authority and the Police 

 
5. A code of conduct for dancers shall be produced by the licensee together with a 

disciplinary procedure for breaches of the code which shall be implemented if 
approved in writing by the council. The code of conduct for dancers shall 
prohibit activities that might be thought to lead to prostitution or other unlawful 
activities. No amendments shall be made to the code or disciplinary procedure 
without the prior written consent of the council 

 
6.    Rules shall be produced by the licensee for customers indicating 
        conduct that is deemed acceptable. These rules shall be 
        prominently displayed at all tables and at other appropriate 
        locations within the club. 
 
7.    In relation to points 5 and 6 above, these procedures and rules 
         must be produced for inspection by the Licensing Authority and 
         the Police within 14 days of issue of the licence. 
 
       
 
 
 
 

        
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Map data ©2023 10 m 

32 Windsor Rd
Building

Directions Save Nearby Send to
phone

Share

Photos

32 Windsor Rd, Slough SL1 2EJ

32 Windsor Rd

Page 51

APPENDIX F



At this place

Simply Pleasure
4.8 (16)

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th April 2023
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note
	4 Renewal application for Simply Pleasure, 32 Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 2EJ.
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendations:

	2.	Report
	I

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 6th July, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Shah (Chair), Mohammad and Stedmond 
  
Officers Present:- Mr Cryan (Legal Services), Ms Kauser (Democratic Services) 

and Ms Rumney (Licensing)  
 

PART 1 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
None received.  
 

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th April 2023  
 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th April 2023 be 
approved as a correct record.  

 
3. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note  

 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.  
 

4. Renewal application for Simply Pleasure, 32 Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 
2EJ.  
 
Following introductions and confirmation that all parties had received a copy 
of the paperwork, the Chair outlined the procedure for the hearing.  
 
Introduction by the Licensing Officer  
  
The Senior Licensing Officer, introduced the report to the Sub-Committee. An 
application to renew the sex shop licence for Simply Pleasure, 32 Windsor 
Road had been received.  An objection to the renewal application was 
received on behalf of Slough Baptist Church on the grounds that the premises 
was situated on a busy pedestrian route to local shops and services, housing 
in the area had increased which meant more families residing in the local 
vicinity and proximity of the premises to a family church.  
  
Options available to the Sub-Committee were outlined.  
 
Questions to the Licensing Officer 
  
Members asked how long the premises had been operating and whether 
there had been representations made to the application from Thames Valley 
Police. The Licensing Officer informed the Sub-Committee that their records 
indicated that the business had been operating since at least 2004 and that 
TVP had not made any objections to the renewal application.    
  



 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 06.07.23 

 

Clarification was sought whether the renewal application had been properly 
carried out, specifically if an advertisement of the application had been made 
in the local newspaper. The Licensing Officer confirmed that the application 
was placed in a local newspaper.  
  
A Member asked whether there had been any breaches of the licence, 
specifically incidents of underage sales and was informed that there had been 
none. It was noted that the premises had a greyed out frontage and a double 
entry system to let customers in and operated a Challenge 25 Policy.  
 
Submissions by the Applicant  
  
Mr Clarke on behalf of the applicant submitted that the premises had been 
operating for a number of years and that here had been no breaches of any of 
its licensing conditions as per the Council’s terms and conditions.  The 
company was a local employer with twenty one stores nationally.  
  
The application was seeking to renew the existing hours of operation, namely 
10am to 7pm, Monday to Saturday. The premises were not open on Sundays 
or on Public Holidays and had a challenge 25 policy to ensure that no-one 
under the age of 18 was admitted to the premises.  Mr Clarke indicated that 
local developments had taken traffic away from the local area but that 
otherwise the environment had not changed and believed that the objection 
should not be upheld.  
 
Questions to the Applicant 
  
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee Mr Clarke stated that three 
local staff comprising of a manager and two sales assistants were employed.  
Mr Clarke could not confirm how many of the company’s other shops were 
located near to a church.  Mr Clarke submitted that although Slough Baptist 
Church had previously objected to the licence he was unaware of any other 
objections.    
 
Submissions made on behalf of Slough Baptist Church  
  
Pastor Wilson of Slough Baptist Church was in attendance to submit 
objections to the renewal application on behalf of the Church.  Objections 
were based on the location of the premises near to the Church and to shops 
and a residential area.  Pastor Wilson explained that Slough was a fast 
growing area where families with children had moved into the area and that 
the Church was a multi-ethnic church with many children and young people.  
The Church also operated a Friday toddler group and a summer holiday club.  
Pastor Wilson also said that many families pass by on their way to local 
schools.   
 
 
 
 
 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 06.07.23 

 

Questions to Pastor Wilson 
  
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee Pastor Wilson said that 
although there had not been any formal complaints about the premises a 
number of informal comments had been made to him about the premises. 
 
Closing remarks 
  
The Licensing Officer reminded the Sub-Committee of the options available to 
them. 
  
In closing, Pastor Wilson of Slough Baptist Church reiterated that he was 
objecting to the location of the premises being near to the Church and to its 
impact on families.   
  
In summing up, Mr Clarke stated that the business was a local employer 
operating within the terms of its licensing conditions.  
 
Decision 
  
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the evidence before it, and all 
oral submissions made during the hearing.  The Sub-Committee was satisfied 
that the premises had measures in place, such as a controlled entry system 
and challenge 25 scheme, to ensure that children were protected and that 
there had been no breaches of any licence conditions.     
The Sub-Committee was also satisfied that there had been no significant 
changes in the local environment and that the business had been operating 
responsibly within the terms of the licensing terms and conditions of the 
Council.   
  
Resolved  - That the application for a renewal of the licence be granted for 

one year with trading hours of 10:00am to 7:00pm from Monday 
to Saturday. The premises will not be open on Sundays or on 
public holidays.  

 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 11.00 am and closed at 12.05 pm) 
 


